
 
 

 
 
 
5 July 2022 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Critchley, Galley, Jackson, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2022  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 March 2022 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2022  (Pages 5 - 54) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources on the Provisional Revenue Outturn 
for 2021/22 compared with the approved budget and the capital expenditure in the 
year ended 31 March 2022 with sources of funding. 

Public Document Pack



4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE  (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

 To present performance against the Council Plan for the period 1 April 2021 – 31 March 
2022. 

 
5  FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY  (Pages 69 - 148) 

 
 To present the draft Financial Inclusion Strategy for 2022-2027 for consideration and 

comments.  
 

6  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT  (Pages 149 - 182) 
 

 To consider the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review Panel’s final report for submission to the 
Executive. 

 
7  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS  (Pages 183 - 192) 

 
 To consider the workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board and of the Scrutiny 

Committees and identify any further areas requiring scrutiny. 
 

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 12 October 2022, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Galley 

Hutton 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lisa Arnold, Head of Catering and Leisure Services 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer 
Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager 
Grace Naylor, Graduate Strategy Officer 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 16 September 2021 were signed by the Chair as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2021/22 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources presented the financial performance 
monitoring as at month 9 2021/2022 to the Scrutiny Leadership Board. He highlighted 
that month 9 was a key milestone in the financial year with the data being used to inform 
the following year’s budget and provide a year end forecast. The reporting focussed on 
individual services with the highest overspend being noted in Children’s Services.  
 
It was reported that the Council had maintained working balances of approximately £6 
million despite the volatility caused by the pandemic and that focussed remained on 
building earmarke
[...]
een moved to a 
different department within the Council and the budget would be ‘right sized’ in order to 
ensure it accurately reflected the expected spend. In relation to the Conference Centre he 
advised that there had been delays in opening, however, due to the pandemic it would 
not have been able to operate as expected if it had opened on time. Mr Thompson noted 
that the conference industry was operating at 50% of pre-pandemic levels and therefore 
aggressive marketing of the Centre was required in order to attract new clients. 
 
The Chair highlighted that Blackpool Council had received some of the highest cuts in 
funding per head of population and raised concerns that this was the case when 
Blackpool was known to be an area of significant deprivation. She queried what the 
Council was doing to bring this issue to the attention of the Government. In response, Mr 
Thompson advised that the Council was in ongoing dialogue with the new Department for 
Levelling Up and that advice had been received that the local government funding 
formula would be reviewed. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 2021/22 
 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer presented the quarter 2 Council Plan 
performance data noting that quarter 3 data would be submitted to the Board in July 
2022 alongside end of year data. She provided an overview of the key indicators within 
both priority 1 and priority 2 and noted that the indicators relating to organisations 
resilience would be updated to reflect the Council’s climate emergency ambitions. 
 
The Board discussed the data related to the town centre indicators in detail and raised 
concerns that it did not accurately reflect the true feelings of residents. Members noted 
that they had received numerous comments that indicated that views of the town centre 
might be more negative than what had been recorded. Ms Henshaw advised that views of 
residents would be sought through surveys carried out in the town centre and further 
concern was raised that the data recorded would therefore not reflect the views of 
residents who had already decided not to visit the town centre and those working in the 
town centre. Members requested that consideration be given to the concerns raised and 
that Ms Henshaw work with relevant Council officers in order to review the way in which 
residents’ views of the town centre were sought, reporting back to the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022 
 
 

The key objective that Blackpool be the number one tourist destination in the UK was 
discussed and Members queried what steps were required in order to ensure that this 
objective was achieved and it was commented that how data could be utilised to 
demonstrate that the objective had been achieved must be considered. 
 
A number of questions that could not be answered without further information being 
sought were identified, as recorded below. It was agreed that an answer would be 
provided in writing following the meeting: 
- The number of jobs created for Blackpool and FY postcode residents at Blackpool 

Enterprise Zone. 
- The reasons why the data relating to Adult Social Care discharge delays was not 

being recorded and when this would resume. 
- The financial cost to the Council of the 183 Looked After Children from outside of 

the FY post code. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. That Ms Henshaw work with relevant Council officers in order to review the way in 
which residents’ views of the town centre were sought, reporting back to the next 
meeting of the Board. 

2. The answers to the questions identified be provided in writing following the 
meeting. 

 
5  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
Ms Annie Heslop, Green Infrastructure Development Manager introduced the report and 
highlighted a number of key developments since the last report to the Board in 
progressing the numerous actio
[...]
 issues caused by the fast growing 
weeds. It was noted that the Council had been unsuccessful thus far in seeking funding to 
dredge the lake, which was seen as the only way in which the problem would be solved 
long term. The cost of dredging the lake was noted to be approximately £1 million and 
the timescale for the work was dependent on when funding became available and when 
the Council was successful in applying for that funding. It was noted that various angles 
would be explored when seeking funding included sports grants, historic, flooding and 
biodiversity due to the prominence of the lake. Members also suggested that the Council 
seek to utilise social value returns gained through procurement and development for the 
lake if possible and Ms Heslop agreed to explore this idea with the new Social Value 
Officer.  
 
The issue of declining numbers of volunteers was also discussed in detail with ideas 
considered with a view to increase community involvement in the parks. It was suggested 
that a Parks Foundation would be a useful introduction in order to take responsibility for 
all open spaces without an already organised parks group in place in order to mobilise 
individuals. 
 
6  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered its workplan and those of the Scrutiny 
Committees. It was agreed that a further update on the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy be included in approximately six months. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next formal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board was noted 
as 13 July 2022, subject to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.39 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2022 
[...]
l - Public Health Summary 
Appendix 2m - Budgets Outside the Cash Limit Summary 
Appendix 2n – Capital Outturn Summary 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

See reports and appendices. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations:  
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 Impact of financial performance on Council reserves and balances.  
 
11.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1 
 

None. 
 

Page 6



 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3(a) 

Notice of: EXECUTIVE 
 

Decision  Number: EX24/20222 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2022 

 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/22 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The report of the Director of Resources on the Provisional Revenue Outturn for 
2021/22 compared with the approved budget and the capital expenditure in the year 
ended 31 March 2022 with sources of funding. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
2.5 
 
 
2.5 

To approve the provisional revenue outturn for 2021/22 and in so doing to note that 
the figures are subject to external audit and final accounting adjustments (ref. 
paragraph 2.1). 
 
To approve the recommendation regarding the underspend of £71,000 in respect of 
the scheme commitments on Ward Budgets to be carried forward to 2022/23 in full 
(ref. paragraph 3.3). Noting that this recommendation is the result of the 
implementation of the Ward Funding scheme arrangements approved by Executive 
on the 7 December 2020 (decision EX54/2020 refers). 
 
To approve the provisional capital outturn for 2021/22 and methods of scheme 
funding as outlined (ref. paragraphs 4.2 and 4.5). 
 
To no
[...]
ll, Victoria Street, Bank Hey Street, Church Street, Corporation Street and Adelaide Street West. There 
is no data for the same period in 2020/21 as the retail vacancy survey was cancelled due to COVID-19. 

 Looking at the wider town centre boundary, there was a net decrease of 1 vacant unit in the town centre 
compared to November 2021, bringing the overall total down to 145 and reducing the vacancy rate to 23.1% – 
the lowest vacancy rate since August 2019. The reduction is largely due to a net decrease of 3 vacant units in the 
core retail area. Meanwhile both the principal retail core and periphery town centre areas experienced a net 
increase of 1 vacant unit over the same period respectively.  

 Encouragingly since November several businesses have occupied previously vacant units, these include: Toy King 
(Houndshill); H+H Fone Repairs (Victoria Street); Urban Greenhouse (Birley Street); Food Plus (Abingdon Street); 

Page 58



Appendix 4(a) 

Talbot Grill, New Second Chance (Talbot Road), Sherlocks (Queen Street); The Sweet Place, Renegade (Topping 
Street) and The Platform (No. 1 Bickerstaffe Square).  

 Data on resident satisfaction with the town centre will be collected as part of the Resident’s Survey, which will be 
conducted in autumn 2022.  

 

Good quality and affordable housing which meets the needs of a varied population across the rental and privately 
owned sector in Blackpool 

 Data for the number of new build homes completed for 2021/22 will be available in July 2022 once the 2021/22 
Housing Monitoring Report (HMR) has been published. 

 Blackpool Housing Company has developed a further 102 units in the town centre during Quarter 3 and 4. The 
cumulative total of units in the portfolio at the end of 2021/22 is 531 against a target of 556. 

 The satisfaction of BCH tenants with repairs is a proxy measure for the satisfaction of BCH tenants with the 
quality of their home, which is measured every 2-3 years. Satisfaction in Quarter 4 was 9
[...]


5.4.5 Opportunities for residents to “Get involved” were also noted to be lacking on the 
website. The Panel noted in its discussions with various officers, including those from 
waste and the parks services, that there were numerous schemes that sought to engage 
residents in activities such as street cleaning and park community groups and that these 
could be better promoted and reflected more through appropriate use of the website. 

 
5.4.6  As part of any review of the website the Panel would also like to ask that consideration 

be given to how residents can be engaged and their views sought on service 
improvement. It was considered that it would be beneficial have a part of the website 
specifically where residents are encouraged to express their views and make suggestions 
for improvements to services. 

 

Recommendation Four 
 
That the Council’s website be reviewed as follows: 
 
a) That links to the Council’s Wholly-Owned Companies be added to the website’s homepage to 
create a “one-council” ethos, making the relationship between the Council and companies 
clear. 
 
b) That consideration be given to having links next to Council services’ information on the 
website, e.g. Waste, with "you may be interested in" ways to get involved. 
 
c) That an online pathway be developed for residents to suggest ideas on improving a service. 
 
d) That once a brand name has been created, it is recommended that the media strategy under 
the new brand should regularly showcase services achievements in respect of Channel Shift 
with details of before and after of completed projects, to demonstrate the how a project 
makes a differences to residents. 
 
e) A review to overhaul the Blackpool Parks webpage be undertaken to ensure that 
information is up-to-date and interactive with ways for people to "Get Involved" with an 
approved Park Community Group being promoted on each Park page where applicable. 
 

 
5.5 Blackpool Coastal Housing Ltd 
 
5.5.1 Blackpool Coastal Ho
[...]
ndations 

26 January 

2023 

1. Update on Supported Housing Scrutiny Review Recommendations 

2. Adult Services update 

3. Enhancing the Stroke Network update on actions taken and recruitment. 

4. Response to Multiple Disadvantage 

5. Drug Related Deaths Scrutiny Review final update on recommendations. 

 

TBC June 2023 1. CCG End of year performance 

2. Final report on Drug Related Deaths Scrutiny Review Recommendations 

3. Blackpool Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 2022/23 

4. Adult Services 

 

 

Page 187



Appendix 7(b) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Review Work  

Ongoing Dentistry and oral health ensuring adequate and accessible provision in the town. 

Care during the pandemic and impact on provision. Recovery. (NHS England). 

14 September 2022 Pathology Collaboration Briefing update 

TBC November 2022 Dementia – Provision of services/dementia friendly, impact of increasing 

diagnosis, support services on offer, long term impact of pandemic (dementia 

groups to be invited).  

December 2022  Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review - Firstly to review the recommendations in light 

of the time passed since the review was approved. Secondly to consider progress 

of recommendations and impact of the pandemic on the issues identified in the 

report. 

TBC Scrutiny review of population health management to also include long covid. 

Page 188



Appendix 7(c) 

Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2022/2023 
 

30 June 

2022 

1. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive a report on the number of children and 
young people who are re-referred back into the social care system following discharge. 

2. Young Inspectors – To receive an update on the work of the Young Inspectors. 
3. Oracle Building Update – To receive an update on SEND provisions at the Oracle 

building. 
4. Literacy Strategy Update – To receive an update on the implementation of the Literacy 

Strategy. 
5. SEND Strategy – To receive the final version of the SEND
[...]
work of the Thrive model 

introduced into schools in September 2022. 
5. Youth Provision Review Update – To receive an update on the implementation plan 

from the review of Youth Provision in Blackpool. 
 

June 2023 

TBC 

1. Literacy Strategy Update – To receive an update on the implementation of the Literacy 
Strategy. 

 

  

Page 189



Appendix 7(c) 

 

Scrutiny Review Work  
 

2022 Mental Health Support for Young Men (aged 16-25) and Suicide Prevention Services 
A joint scrutiny review with the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. To 
include further information on the Elliot’s House project and the links between self-
harm and suicide rates. 
 

2022 Catch-Up/Recovery Premium Spend Review 
To review how Blackpool schools have spent their Catch-up/Recovery premium 
funding from the government to consider if the funding has been utilised to ensure 
that children are able to catch-up any lost learning caused by the pandemic. 
 

2022 Young People classed as Not In Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 
To consider this cross-cutting issue which disproportionally affects vulnerable young 
people. To include the potential impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 
training/employment opportunities for young people, as well as considering the 
breadth of the offer in Blackpool and whether young people are adequately directed 
to available opportunities. 
 

Post-September 
2022 

Mental Health and Wellbeing in Schools 
To review the provisions within schools to support the mental health and wellbeing of 
pupils. Potential link to SEND target of: ‘Children and young people with SEND to enjoy 
good physical and mental health and wellbeing emotional health.’ 
 

TBC SEND Review Recommendations 
To consider the response to the recommendations from the SEND Review undertaken 
by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission. It was noted that the Council had 
received one recommendation and the NHS four. 
 

TBC 
 

Looked After Children in Blackpool – Children’
[...]
artnership – To undertake the annual review of the Community 

Safety Partnership 

 

21 June 

2023 

1. Town Centre Regeneration Update To include information on the progress and forecast 

for current and planned regeneration projects, the use of BID funding and how these will 

support job creation in the town. 

2. Tourism Performance - To include details of tourism performance in Blackpool and 

Business Tourism. 

3. Parks and Green Environment Annual Report 

4. Climate Emergency - Update on work being undertaken to meet the Council’s 

declaration of Climate Emergency. 

 

 

Page 191



  Appendix 7(d) 

 

 

Future Work: 

Air Quality Strategy policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 
Electric Vehicle Strategy – To consider the development of an EV Strategy for Blackpool. 

Scrutiny Review Work  
 

January 2023 Community Safety Partnership – To consider the CSP Annual Report and performance 
of the Community Safety Plan. 
 

November 2022 Community Safety Plan Priority – To receive an update on performance against the 
road safety priority. 
 

October 2022 Levelling Up – To receive a report on the use of Levelling Up fund in Blackpool. 

 

2022-23 
(Committee 
Update due 
September 2022) 

Arts and Culture Scrutiny Review – An ongoing review of the recovery of the arts and 
culture sector in Blackpool following Covid-19. 
 
 

Starts July 2022 Temporary Holiday Accommodation in Blackpool – To consider the scope and scale 
of temporary holiday accommodation in Blackpool and its impact on communities and 
tourism. 
 

November 2022 CCTV Scrutiny - Details of work being undertaken in relation to the second stage of 
CCTV infrastructure development in Blackpool. 
 

TBC 2022 Town Centre Strategy - To consider the development of the Town Centre Strategy 
and Action Plan. 
 

Page 192


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2022
	Minutes

	3 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2022
	EX24 Revenue Outturn
	Appendix 2a Outturn Detailed Report
	Appendix 2b Outturn Summary
	Appendix 2c Chief Executive's
	Appendix 2d Governance and Partnerships
	Appendix 2e Ward Funding
	Appendix 2f Resources
	Appendix 2g Communications and Regeneration
	Appendix 2h Leisure Assets
	Appendix 2i Community and Environmental Services
	Appendix 2j Adult Services
	Appendix 2k Children's Services
	Appendix 2l Public Health
	Appendix 2m Budgets Outside Cash Limit
	Appendix 2n Capital Outturn Summary

	4 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE
	App 4a - Performance Summary EoY 2021-22
	App 4b - Headline KPIs EoY 2021-22
	Headline KPIs


	5 FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY
	Appendix A - Draft Financial Inclusion Strategy 2022-2027
	Appendix B - Financial Inclusion Strategy 2022-27 Consultation Report
	Appendix C- Financial Inclusion Strategy 2022-27 Consultation Appendix A
	Appendix D - Council reponse to consultation findings
	Appendix E-  Equality Analysis (EA) Record Form
	Appendix F-Notes from the Financial Inclusion Stakeholder Workshop

	6 CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT
	Channel Shift Scrutiny Final Report

	7 SCRUTINY WORKPLANS
	Appendix 7a Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2021.2022
	Appendix 7b Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Work Plan 22-23
	Appendix 7c 2022-23 Children and Young People Work Plan
	Appendix 7d Tourism Economy and Communities Work Plan 2022-2023






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Critchley 

Galley 
Mrs Scott 

Stansfield 
Walsh 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager 
Ms Louise Jones, Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 
Mr David Fish, Finance Manager, Capital and Regeneration Finance 
Mr Steve Maher, Finance Manager, Strategic and Technical Finance 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Enforcement, Public Safety, Highways and 
Transport 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2022 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 
March 2022 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2022 
 
Mr Steve Maher, Finance Manager, Strategic and Technical Finance and Mr David Fish, 
Finance Manager, Capital and Regeneration Finance presented the provisional outturn for 
2021/2022 to the Board and highlighted that it had been one of the most challenging 
years for the Council financially. It was reported that the overall position for the year had 
been a small overspend but that considering the challenges this was an achievement and 
the overspend represented a very small percentage of the Council’s overall budget. 
 
It was reported that the overspend of Children’s Services was considerable at £4.4 million 
despite an additional £8.2 million included in the budget for the service. This was largely 
due to the cost of placements which continued to escalate. It was noted that a refresh of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy for Children’s Services would be undertaken to try to 
identify a way forward. The Board raised concern that the overspend in Children’s 
Services was an ongoing issue that had not yet been successfully addressed and it was 
noted that this was something that was regularly considered by the Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council noted that the management team within 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

Children’s Services was now complete and positive feedback continued to be received 
from Ofsted. She noted that large families was a particular issue unique to Blackpool and 
that the budget was kept in sharp focus through regular monitoring meetings. She 
advised that improvements were on the horizon but that some aspects were out of the 
Council’s control. 
 
The Board noted that there had also been an overspend in Children’s legal services and 
queried what this related to. It was noted that more cases had been required to go to 
court than expected and that it was a consequence of the high levels of work by 
Children’s Social Care and was all related to the same key challenges within the service. 
 
Mr Maher highlighted a number of other key areas of overspend and underspend 
including a £300k overspend within the Governance and Partnerships Directorate which 
had been offset by a staffing underspend in resources. 
 
It was reported that the Council had maintained working balances of £6.1 million and that 
no overspends or underspends were being rolled forward in 2022/2023 other than the 
underspend in ward funding. In response to a question, it was reported that the new 
financial year was expected to be challenging enough without services also needing to 
account for previous areas of overspend with significant financial challenges expected to 
included inflation, increasing utilities costs, staff pay award alongside the continuing 
challenges to Children’s Services and growing demand and pressures in Adult Social Care. 
 
With regards to the capital outturn position, Mr Fish advised that large investment had 
continued into a number of regeneration schemes with many funded by prudential 
borrowing alongside significant levels of grant funding. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Maher noted that there was a working group that met 
regularly to refresh and revisit the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was noted that 
there were significant and ongoing financial concerns which made predicting the future 
financial position particularly difficult. In relation to loans, Mr Fish advised that although 
the interest rate was expected to rise, it was expected that there would be time to 
consider rates when granting new loans. In addition, Mr Maher reported that the 
Treasury Management Panel reviewed the Council’s portfolio regularly and that all loans 
were considered individually to determine the best option with regards to term and rate. 
 
In relation to the Town Centre Deal, it was noted that some funds had already been 
allocated and spent. A specific query was raised in relation to the spend related to 
Topping Street which had been recorded as zero and Mr Fish agreed to investigate this 
issue and report back in writing following the meeting. 
 
To conclude, Members discussed the spending of ward funding in detail and noted the 
length of time of the process and what could be done to encourage Councillors to spend 
their allocation. It was considered that it would be useful to know how much of the £71k 
underspend had already been committed to projects and just not drawn down. 
 
The Board agreed: 

1. That Mr Fish report back on the spend on Topping Street in writing following the 
meeting. 

2. To find out whether any of the £71k underspend in ward funding had been already 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

committed to projects. 
 
4  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager advised that following 
comments made at the last meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board, resident 
satisfaction with the town centre would be included in the resident survey. In relation to 
the collection of data round delayed transfers of care, it was noted that the data was no 
longer collected nationally and it was therefore difficult to acquire data on this indicator. 
 
It was noted that the adult social care satisfaction survey had been recently carried out 
and the results of overall satisfaction had declined from 82.2% to 76.2% at the end of 
2021. At this time there was no national comparator data available. 
 
Members raised concern that Blackpool had the highest number of out of work benefit 
claimants and queried what could be done to encourage those able to work back into 
work. In addition to this it was noted that the number of job opportunities appeared to 
be high with many unfilled vacancies. In response, Mr Butterfield advised that he would 
explore this issue further with the appropriate officers and report back to Members. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Butterfield advised that the resident survey would be 
carried out over the summer with the results expected soon after when the outcomes 
could be reported to the Board. 
 
In relation to the town centre, Members noted the importance of quality retail providers 
and noted the developing Town Centre Strategy. Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the 
Council advised that town centre shopping habits had changed prior to the pandemic and 
that leisure services tended to draw people into the town centre such as a good 
restaurant offer. Members further requested that a detailed report on the number of 
empty retail premises including whether they were of a temporary nature and their 
quality be included within the next performance report. 
 
Members also queried the number of children waiting longer than 20 weeks for an 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) noting that the number was very high and 
requested further detail of the reasons for the delays. Mr Butterfield agreed to seek a 
response to this question in writing following the meeting. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed: 

1. That Mr Butterfield explore the issue of unemployment and vacancies with the 
relevant officers and report back in writing following the meeting. 

2. To receive the outcomes of the resident survey in due course. 
3. To include a detailed report on the number of empty retail premises including 

whether they were of a temporary nature and their quality be included within the 
next performance report. 

4. That Mr Butterfield explore the reasons for the delays for Education, Health and 
Care Plans and report back to the Board in writing following the meeting. 

 
5  FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager and Ms Louise Jones, Head of 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services presented the draft Financial Inclusion 
Strategy to the Board and outlined the process to date utilised in developing the Strategy. 
A public consultation had been undertaken with input also sought from partners across 
the town. 
 
Key comments raised on the draft Strategy by the Scrutiny Leadership Board were as 
follows: 

 That it did not include reference to low paid single workers who were unlikely to 
qualify for any additional help or benefits and what could be done to support this 
cohort. 

 The importance of digital inclusion for all residents and ensuring a wide range of 
publicity was utilised. 

 The extra pressure placed on private tenants required to purchase electric cards off 
landlords or from local shops and those with coin-operated meters which could 
often have a mark-up making prices even higher. 

 The importance of education and ensuring that Blackpool residents could upskill 
themselves. It was considered that the value of education should be promoted 
through the Strategy. This should also include financial education. 

 Concern was also expressed regarding the risks attached to the informal economy, 
for example, pyramid schemes and sales on ebay and it was considered that the 
Strategy should include reference to this in addition to information on lower risk 
generation of wealth and the opportunities available. 

 
The Board considered that the Strategy was of importance and noted the current 
pressures related to the cost of living. Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement, Public Safety, Highways and Transport noted that the Strategy was one of a 
number of tools designed to build financial resilience. He advised that the draft strategy 
had been presented to the Scrutiny Leadership Board for comments and these would be 
fed into the development of the strategy as appropriate. 
 
6  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT 
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review presented the final 
report of the panel to the Board. The importance of involving residents in decisions taken 
and inclusion was highlighted. The important contribution from officers and Members to 
the review was noted with thanks given for the time and effort of all of those involved. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board approved the report for consideration by the Executive. 
 
7  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered its workplan and the recently updated 
workplans of the Scrutiny Committees with the Chairs of each Committee invited to 
provide an update. It was noted that the reviews into Temporary Holiday Accommodation 
and the mental health of young men aged 16-25 years old had commenced. 
 
8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed the date and time of the next meeting as 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 
 
 

Wednesday 12 October 2022, commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.51 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


